108 E. Proctor Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 887-2105

Hearing Impaired: 711

MEMORANDUM
Liquor License Hearing - Wednesday, November 8, 2023, 1:30pm
TO: The Hearings Officer
FROM: Natalie Kiel, Business License Specialist
DATE: November 1, 2023

AGENDA ITEM 4.A: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding an
application for a Tavern/Bar Liquor License (LIQUOR-006624-2021)
with David Scott Tate as the liquor manager for Woody's
Entertainment, Inc. dba Hangar Tavern located at 3220 Hwy 50 E #2
& #3, Carson City, NV 89701.

Recommendation: To approve an application for a Tavern/Bar Liquor License with David
Scott Tate as the liquor manager for Woody's Entertainment, Inc. dba Hangar Tavern at
3220 Hwy 50 E #2 & #3, Carson City, NV 89701 subject to the following approval:

1. The applicant must sign a sworn affidavit consistent with Carson City
Municipal Code (CCMC) 4.13.060 regarding a server training course.

2. The holder of the liquor license must maintain on the premises, evidence of
employee server training certification for all employees that serve or sell
alcohol.

Per Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) 4.13, all liquer license requests are to be reviewed by
the Hearings Officer. The Hearings Officer may grant or deny the application for a liquor license
or place conditions on a license to ensure compliance with the Municipal Code.

The subject request is for Woody's Entertainment, Inc. dba Hangar Tavern to have a Tavern/Bar
Liguor License with David Scott Tate as the liguor manager.

A background investigation by the Sheriff's Office was not required as Woody’s Entertainment,
Inc. has an additional liquor license for another location in Carson City, per CCMC 4.13.070.

This request has been reviewed by the Health Department. The Health Department inspected the
premises and is recommending approval. Comments provided by the Health Department in the
attached memo have been incorporated as conditions of approval where appropriate.
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Descrilbie in detail the activity of your business:
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If this application is for a change to your business, please note the Information below,
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Miscellaneous Information
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Health Department

Da you provide ar manofacture fond, keverages, or suppiements for caling or drinking ta the public?
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Da you provide seating far rustomers? How many peaple can be seated?
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100 you provide tastoging, permancnt make up, microblading ar picreing within your establishment?
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|Da you provide swimming pools, het tubs, hot springs, childeare or lodging at your establishmeent?
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Naoes your establishment wtilize a septic system or well?

Septic Syseenm

Please complete the following if applying for a Liquor or Gaming License
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1, the undersigned understands that 1 cannot operate my business until my license is issued
by Carson City indicating approval by all necessary city departments
- If any changes are made efier completing said license application ihe business license division must be notified immediately and an
updated application is required.
A Dbusiness Heense, liguor license, andfor gaming license ave issued to 5 given owner at a2 SPECIFIC LOCATLION and are NON-
* TRANSFERRARLE to a different awner or different location.
5 Nan-payment of annual and quarterly business license, liquor license, and/or gaming ticense fees by the due date will resolt in
penaltics and is grouads for the revecation of the license.
L] Any cxecption to any of the above is considered & violation of the Carson City Municipal Code and is subject to cltation.

Applicant's Sigoature

1 hereby certify that the above infermation is correel 1o the best af my knowledge and beliel.
1 understandat failure te complete this Form truthfully is an act of perjury.
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.




CONSOLIDATED MUNICIPALITY AND STATE CAPITAL

Memorandum

To: Liquor Board Hearing Officer

From: Carson City Health and Human Services (CCHHS) Date: 10/25/2023

Re: Liquor License — , BLR-006620-2021

Type of Liquor License Approval:
I:I Pre-Packaged Liquor Ig’ﬁard Liquor/Mixed Drinks

D Beer and Wine ONLY |___|Combo - Packaged Liquor and On-Premise

On 10/25/2023 The Carson City Health and Human Services Environmental Health Division had a conversation
with Human Resources Manager Harry Deur for the liquor application submitted for Woody's Entertainment
Inc, Hangar Tavern located at 3220 HWY 50 E #2 & #3 CARSON CITY, NV 89701.

Acknowledgement and adherence of the following is required at this time:
* Serving of liquor must come from approved sources.

* No changes to Woody's Entertainment Inc, Hanger Tavern operation may be made without prior
approval from health authority.

¢ FDA Food Code and NAC 446 for operational purposes.

Health permit application, fee and payment submittal pending, no other issues pending at this time.

Recommend Approval

Y]

|:| Do Not Recommend Approval

Date:
nvironmental Health Specialist
Mm}‘(&ﬁm
Maria Menjivar
Environmental Health Division Manager Date: 10/25/2023

Carson City Health & Human Services
900 East Long Street » Carson City, Nevada 89706 » (775) 887-2190 « Hearing Impaired—Use 711
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